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TABLE 4

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED AT THE 2019 REGULAR AND
FIRST SPECIAL SESSIONS RELATING TO LOCAL
GOVERNMENT UNITS

This table lists special laws enacted in 2019 relating to local government units
if there is an express statement in the special law that local approval is required
or not required or if for any reason the local government unit has filed a
certificate of local approval with the Secretary of State.

If the special law expressly states that local approval is not required, the term
"Not required" appears to the right of the chapter citation. All other laws listed
in the table contain express requirements of local approval or are laws for which
local approval certificates were filed regardless of whether the filing was
required.

If a local approval certificate has been filed with the Secretary of State in
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, the approval and filing
dates are indicated. A blank space after a chapter citation indicates that a local
approval certificate had not been filed by January 5, 2021.

For any special law enacted in 2019 or 2020 that requires local approval, the
certificate of approval must be filed with the Secretary of State before January
5,2021, the first day of the legislative session in 2021, or, pursuant to Minnesota
Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, the law is deemed to be disapproved
by the local government unit unless otherwise provided in a special law.

Please refer to the index to this publication for citations to special laws not
listed in this table and for other laws relating to local government units.

Approval Filing

SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF

Tax-increment financing district; extension  1Sp6, art 7, s 4 .......ccenee. 6/10/19 ........ 6/20/19
ANOKA, CITY OF

Tax-increment financing district; extension  1Sp6, art 7, s 5 ...ccveveneee 9/16/19 ...... 10/24/19
AUSTIN, CITY OF

Fire state aid; amended 1Sp6, art 5,8 8 ..o 6/17/19 ........ 6/25/19

Fire state aid; amended 1Sp8, art4, s 12 ...ccneeee. 6/17/19 ........ 6/25/19
AVON, CITY OF

Sales and use tax authorized 1Sp6, art 6, s 13 ..o 7/1/19 .......... 7/5/19
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BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF
Tax-increment financing district; modification 1Sp6, art 7, s 2 .....cceveneee 7/15/19 ........ 7/26/19
BLUE EARTH, CITY OF
Sales and use tax authorized 1Sp6, art 6, s 14 ................ 6/17/19 ........ 6/20/19
CAMBRIDGE, CITY OF
Sales and use tax authorized 1Sp6, art 6, s 15 .ooeeeenne 6/3/19 .......... 6/6/19

CENTRAL IRON RANGE SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT

District modifications 1Sp6, art 11, s 15-16 ......... 4/14/20 ........ 5/11/20
CHAMPLIN, CITY OF

Tax-increment financing district; extension  1Sp6, art 7,8 6 .......c.cueneee. 6/24/19 ...... 11/19/19
CLOQUET, CITY OF

Use of tax revenue 1Sp6, art 6, s 12 ................ 6/18/19 ........ 6/26/19

CLOQUET AREA FIRE AND AMBULANCE SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT

Special taxing district modifications 1Sp6, art 4, s 32-36 ........... 6/19/19 ........ 6/24/19
DETROIT LAKES, CITY OF

Sales and use tax authorized 1Sp6, art 6, s 16 ................ 6/20/19 ........ 6/24/19
DULUTH, CITY OF

Tax-increment financing district; special rules

authorization 1Sp6, art 7,8 7 e 8/19/19

Regional exchange district 1Sp6, art 10, s 2-7 .. 8/15/19
EDINA, CITY OF

Tax-increment financing district; modification 1Sp6, art 7, s 3 ....ccoeveneeee 6/18/19 .......... 7/5/19
ELK RIVER, CITY OF

Sales and use tax authorized 1Sp6, art 6,8 17 .coovveennnne 6/3/19 .......... 6/7/19
EXCELSIOR, CITY OF

Sales and use tax authorized 1Sp6, art 6,5 18 ....oecueeennee 6/3/19 .......... 6/4/19
GLENWOOD, CITY OF

Sales and use tax authorized 1Sp6, art 6, s 19 ................ 9/25/19 ........ 10/1/19
HENNEPIN COUNTY

Tax-increment financing district; extension  1Sp6, art 7, s 6

HOPKINS, CITY OF
Tax-increment financing district; modification 1Sp6, art 7, s 1 ....ccoeveneee. 6/18/19 ........ 6/27/19

Official Publication of the State of Minnesota
Revisor of Statutes



MINNESOTA LAWS 2021

2493 TABLE 4
SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 11 (ANOKA-HENNEPIN)
Tax-increment financing district; extension  1Sp6, art 7, s 6
INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF
Sales and use tax authorized 1Sp6, art 6, s 20 ................ 6/24/19 .......... 7/2/19

LA CRESCENT, CITY OF
Lodging tax authorized

LAKE COUNTY
Lodging tax authorized

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF

Tax-increment financing district; special rules
authorization

NORTH MANKATO, CITY OF
Food and beverage tax authorized

PERHAM, CITY OF
Sales and use tax authorized

PLYMOUTH, CITY OF
Lodging tax authorized

ROGERS, CITY OF
Local taxes authorized

ROSEVILLE, CITY OF

Tax-increment financing district; expenditure

SAINT LOUIS COUNTY

Civil service commission; technical changes

SAINT PAUL, CITY OF
Lodging tax modified

SARTELL, CITY OF
Food and beverage tax authorized

SAUK CENTRE, CITY OF

Local taxes authorized

SCANLON, CITY OF
Sales and use tax authorized

TWO HARBORS, CITY OF
Lodging tax modified

1Sp6, art 6, s 21 ................ 8/26/19 ........ 8/30/19

1Sp6, art 6, s 22 .............. 12/17/19 ...... 12/24/19
1Sp6, art 7, s 8 ..o 6/21/19 ........ 8/19/19
1Sp6, art 6, s 23 .............. 10/21/19 ...... 10/30/19
1Sp6, art 6,5 24 ................ 8/12/19 ........ 8/16/19
1Sp6, art 6, s 25 ................ 9/10/19 ........ 9/17/19
1Sp6, art 6, s 26 ................ 6/11/19 ........ 6/20/19
1Sp6, art 7,8 9 ..o 6/17/19 ........ 6/24/19

1Sp9, s 1-21 oo 8/13/19 ........ 8/19/19
1Sp6, art 6,5 6 .....ccveenenee 8/7/19 ........ 8/23/19
1Sp6, art 6,5 27 .....cccceeunee 7/8/19 ........ 7/17/19
1Sp6, art 6,5 28 .....occvenenee 8/7/19 ........ 8/16/19
1Sp6, art 6,5 29 ... 7/10/19 ........ 7/22/19
1Sp6, art 6, s 7
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Sales and use tax modified

Bond authority modified

VIRGINIA, CITY OF

Sales and use tax authorized

WEST SAINT PAUL, CITY OF
Sales and use tax authorized

WILLMAR, CITY OF
Local taxes authorized

WORTHINGTON, CITY OF
Sales and use tax authorized

TABLE 4
Chapter

1Sp6, art 6,

1Sp6, art 6,

1Sp6, art 6,

1Sp6, art 6,

Approval

Date
1Sp6, art 6, sec 8,9, 11 ...... 6/24/19 ........
sec 10 ............ 6/24/19 ........
830w 6/11/19 ........
S31 s 6/24/19 .........
§32 i 6/3/19 ........
$33 s 8/12/19 ........

1Sp6, art 6,
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L1119
. 7/1/19

6/26/19

. 7/2/19

6/27/19

8/19/19





